é‘B EAST BAY '
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT

SD174- 0042
April 2, 1991

U

- I.

Mr. Don Miller ?3
California Linen Rental : oD
Miller Trust _
989 41st Street ' g
Oakland, CA 94608 _ T
2
Dear Mr. Miller: _ o2

RE: SD 174, Adeline Street Interceptor

Contaminated Spoils Removal and Disposal
41st Street and Adeline Street

The purpose of this letter is to notifgiErREsEREENRrNGg
that East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the Cities of

Oakland and Berkeley (Joint Partners) dlscoveredrhcontaml
materlals near your“51te.onﬁJanuam_ e

‘781te"Repor

record for thls:area. Please be advised that should the findings
of the Alameda County Department of Health Serv1ces indicate that

Please note that our rev1ew of California Llnen s Work Plan for

' leakage.has not been Sufﬁlclentlg Ghﬁraﬂtexlae

,;-'The groundwater
**ﬁﬁ&l?gfs“suffErs from lack of  neasurements - ard -data.

Moreover, our review: Q£ mtngl: r@?br;!: m the area a.nd oux. s,;te
excavatlon ‘ha

mmﬂ:méatly With. i;,h,a fmdmg.a in. your,
groundwater flow has been observed to flow 1n a

EBMUD and the Joint Partners has conducted trench and trench spoil

sampling and analysis of the contaminated spoils and area. Copiles
of these reports are enclosed for your use.

PO BOX 24055 . DAKLAND . CA 94623 . (415) 465-3700

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  NANCY J. NADEL , KENNETH H. SIMMONS . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . KATHERINE McKENNEY




California Linen Rental
April 2, 1991
Page 2

Should you have any guestions on this matter, please contact me at
(415) 601-7633.

Sincerely,

A7 W/

TO A. AVILA, P.E.
Tonstruction Manager

Enclosures
cc:

Gil Wistar, County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
Susan Hugo, County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
Dennis Byrne, County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
Lester Feldman, California RWQCB - North Bay Toxics

Tom Gandesbery, California RWQCB - North Bay Toxics

PC30V.DO2
PC30V.J10

cc: Henry Yee, City of Berkeley
Gus Amerzhini, City of Oakland
Juan Arreguin, City of Emeryville
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‘ Woodward-Clyde Consuftans.

Chain of Custody § 910039

February 15, 1991

Scott Huntsman ' i} ﬁ%;
Woodward-Clyde Consultants ‘Eb & ‘o
500 12th Street: Suite §100 2
Oakland, CA 94607-4014 <~ @
(_‘:. /LE)
L&
Dear Mr. Huntsman: e
T
_ Enclosed is the report for (Project TD 91C0050A) samples
which were received at Woodward-Clyde Analytical Laboratory
February 5, 1991,
The report consists of the following sections:
I Analysis Results
Additional analysis reguested on February 13, 1991 . Analyais
performed by Med-Tox

If you have 3Ny guestions, plecase feel free to call.

Sincerely,

775-««:4 ‘5;00"/
Seample at
O){ST{C/‘ 647
/Pe;—'ona / 5’4“/”""“
y=
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PROJECT MAHE: ADLUIKE STREET
FROJECT NUMAER: DICOOSQA
#OJECT HAKAGER: SCOTT HUNTSHAN

WCT (AR 1D:
SAKPLE ID:

DATE SAHPLED: PETECT IoK

OATE ANALYZED:

MSERIC
BAR UK
BERTLL IR
CADKIUY
COAALT
CHROH I VI
CRROM UK
COoPER
KERQURY

KO YROE R
KICKEL
LEAD
LKT!HQHY
SELER UM
THALL 1UM
VAHAD UK
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CAC - 17 HETALS, TOTAL THRESHOLOD LIMIT COHCEMTRATION (TTLC)

£

\/f%@ﬁviﬁq

cocy: 910039
COHC UN[TS: ™/ kg
KATRIX: SO
$10039-07coup

Pé&-CoHp STLE TILC
02-05-91 LIKIY LIHIT
02-vw-91 (ag/l) (1 7tg)y
G.2 5 S00
I3 ) 500
140 100 10000
0.5 0.7% 75
0.3 1 100
14 80 5000
“HA 5 500
7L 360 2500
& 5 2500
ND 0.2 20
RO 350 3500
&8 20 2000
14 S [1]0]4]
HO 15 500
HO % 100
S0 / 700
e 2 200
53 450 000
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LOG NO: B91-01-707

Becaivads 31 JAR 91
Reported: 04 TRR 91

Hr. Goorge Ford

Voodvard-Clyde Congultants

500 12th Screet, Suite 100
Oakland, Californis 94607-4014

Project: 91C00504-5000

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RBBULTE

Page 1
LOG RO SAKPLE DRSCRIPTION, AQUEOUS SAMPLES DATE SAHPLED
01-707-1 Sample #3 31 JAN 91
01-707-2 Sample #5B 31 JAR 91
01-707-4 Sample §6 31 JAN 91
PARAHETER

Purgeable Priority Pollutants
Date Analyzed

02.01.91 - 02.01.9%
Date Bxtrected 02.01.91 - 02.01.91
Dilution Factor, Times ' 1 - 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/L <1 .- <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanse, ug/L <1 - - <1
1,1,2-Trichloroathane, ug/L <1 --- <1
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/L : <1 - <1
1,1-Dichlorcathens, ug/L A - <t
1,2-Dichlorosthane, ug/L <l - <l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <1 - <l
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L <} S <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzena, ug/L <1l - 8!
1,4-Dichlorobantena, ug/L . <1 - <d
2-Chloroethylvinylethar, ug/L <1 - <1
2-Hoexsnone, ug/L <1 - <i
4-Hethyl-2-Pentanone, ug/L <1 - <
Acetone, ug/L : Qa0 .- <19
Acrolein, ug/L ' Q10 R iig
Acrylonitrile, ug/L <10 i a
Bromodichloromethane, ug/L <1 R <1
Bromomathame, ug/L <1 T a
Benzene, ug/L 7 <1 - <1
Bropofors, ug/L Q1 - <\
Chlorobenzene, ug/L <1 ——




_Zﬁizie-

| 05791 08:594M ¥7C OAKLANE « P03 xx
LOG KOt E91.01-707 -
Recaived: 31 JAN 91
Reparted: 04 VEB 91
Hr. Geaorge Pord :
Veodvard-Clyde Consultents
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94607-4014
Project: 91C00504-5000
RRPORT OF AMALYTICAL RESULTE -Page 2
LOG NO SAMPLR DESCRIPTION, AQUROUS SAMPLES DATRE SANPLED
.. 01-707-1 Semple €3 31 JAN 91
01-707-2 Sempla 5B i1 JAN %1
01-707-4 Ssmple #6 31 JAN 91
PARAHETER

Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L

g - - <1
Chloroethane, ug/L <1 - <1
Chloroform, ug/lL <1 - <1
Chloromethane, ug/L <l ST - <
Carbon Digulfide, ug/L < - <1
Ditromochlorome thang, ug/L <1 --- <1
Bthylbenzene, ug/L <} - <t
Preon 113, ug/L <1 --- <1
Kethyl ethyl ketone, ug/L €20 - - <20
Hethylene chloride, ug/L <5 - <5
Styrene, ug/L <1 - <
Trichlorosthene, ug/L < co 1
Trichloroflucrowethane, ug/l <1 - <1
Toluena, ug/L _ ' <1 S- <l
Tetrachloroethene, ug/L <1 - <d
Vinyl aceteate, ug/L <1 - <1
Vinyl chlarida, ug/L <1 T <1
Total Xylene Tsomers, ug/L ' <1 - <1
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L <1 - 2;
ciz-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L ’ <1 <]
trans-1,2-Dichloroqthena, ug/L <l <1
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <

Semi-Quantified Resulig *k
C9-C11 Hydrocarbon Haortrrix,




-02-05791 08:59aM ¥SC 0AKLANSD ( P04,/ xx
LOG NO: B91-01-707 -
Recaivedr 31 JAN 91
Reportedt 04 REAB 91
Hr. George Ford
Roodvard-Clyde Consultants
SO0 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94607-4014
Projects 91C0O050A-5000
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL- RRSULTS ' Page 3
LoG HO SAKPLE DESCRYPTION, AQUEOUS SAKPLES DATE BAKPLED
01-707-1  Semple #3 31 JAN 91
01-707-2  Sampla #5B 31 JAK 91
01-707-4  Sample #6 31 JAN 91

** Quanti{fi{cation based upon comparison of totsl {on count of the compound vith
that of the nasrest internsl standard.




—05-91

.62 _09:00AM ¥"C OAKLANT ( POS %%
LOG R0« B91-01-707
Ragaivedt 31 JAW 91
"Raportedt 04 FEB 91
Kr. George Ford
VYoodvard-Clyda Consultants
SO0 12th Btreet, Suite 100
Oeklend, California 94607-4014
) Project: $1C00504-5000
REPORT OF AMALYTICAL RRSULTS Page &
LOG RO SAHPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUBOUS SAKPLES DATE SAKPLED
01-707-1 Senpla £3 31 JAN 91
01-707-2 Sample €58 31 JAN 91
01-707-4 Sample #6 31 JAN 91
PARAXETRR 01-707-1 01-707-2 01-707-4
Volatile Ocrganices (BPA 8240)
Date Analyzed - .- 01.31.91 -
Time Analyzed --- 17:59 ---
Analyst 1D, HNo. - 5058
Detection Limit, ug/kg --- 3 -
Dilution Fector, Times - - 1 -
Ingtrument ID, Ho. --- 517-03
1,1,1-Trichloroethana, ug/kg -- <5 -
i,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosethane, ug/kyg --- ) T
1,1 2—Tr1chlor0ethane, ug/kg --- <5 T
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/kg - <5 S
1,1-Dichlorecethans, ug/kg _. - <5 s
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/kg .- 5 -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/kg M. <5
1,2-Dichlaropropana, ug/kyg --- <5 -
1,3-Bichlorobenzene, ug/kg - <5 T
1,&-Dichlorobenzqne, ug/kg S <5 -
2-Chloroethylvinylather, ug/kg o <5 o
2-Hexanona, ug/kg o <50 T
4-Hethyl-2-Pantanone, ug/kg - - <50 o
Acetone, ug/kg S <50 o
Acrolein, ug/kg --- <50 T
Acrylonitrilse, ug/kg - - <50 "’
Bronodichleromethane, ug/kg --- <5 )
Broromethane, ug/kg
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LOG W01 B91-01.707

Regedived: 31 JaN 91
Reportedt Q4 FER 91

Kr. George Pord

Voodvard-Clyde Consultants

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oaklend, Californie 94607-4014

Project: 91CO050A-5000

REPQORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Page 5

LOG NO SAHPLE DBRSCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAHPLES DATE SAHPLED

- 01-707-1  Sample 42 31 JAN 91
01-707-2 Sample €5B ' : 31 JAN 91
01-707-4 Semple #6 3} JAN 91
PARAKETER

Benzene, ug/kg

: --- <5 -
Bromoform, ug/kg - <5 ---
Chlorobenzene, ugrkg --- <3 -
Carbon Tetraohloride, ug/kg - <5 -
Chloroethane, ug/kg ' --- <5 ---
Chloroform, ug/kg - <5 -- -
Chloromethane, ug/kg - <5 ---
Carbon Disulfide, ug/kg --- <5 -
Dibromochloronethane, ug/kg --- < T
Bthylbenrana, ug/kg .- <5 ---
Rreon 113, ug/kg - - <3 T
Hethyl athyl ketona, ugrkg - <50 -
Kethylene chloride, ugrkg --- <20 T
Styrens, ug/kg - <5 TTC
Trichloroethene, ug/kg --- <3 T
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/kyg - - <5 il
Toluana, ug/kg .- < T
Tetrachloroathene, ug/kg — <5 T
Vinyl acetate, ug/kg .. 45 T
Vinyl chloride, ug/kg : o <5 T
Total Xylene Isomars, ug/kg T < :::
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena, ug/kg e <o .
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena, ug/kg - < o
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena, ug/kg - <5
trans-i,3-Dichloropropene, ug/kg
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LOG NO: E91-01-707

Received: 31 JaN 91
Beported: 04 ¥EB 91

Hr. Qeorge Ford

Voodward-Clyd« Consultante

500 12th Street, Suite 109
Oakland, Californit 946074014

Prajeatt 91CO050A-S000

REPORT OF AMALYTICAL, RESULTS

Fage ©
LOG N SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAKPLED
01-707-3 Sample #8 31 JAN 91
PARAHETER 01-707-3
B/N A Ext.Pri.Poll. (BPA.8270)
Date dnslyzad 02.01.91
Date Bxtracted 02.01.91
Dilucion Pactor, Timas I
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzaene, mg/kg <0.03
1,2-Dichlorobenzena, mg/kg <0.03

1, 2-Diphenylhydrazine, amg/kg , <0.03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, wmg/kg

1,4-Dichlorobenzane, mg/kg
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol, mg/kg

2,& 6-Trichlorophenol, ng/kg

2,4-Dichlorophencl, mg/kyg <0.03
2,4-Dimethylphenol, mg/kg

2,4-Dinftrophencl, mg/kg

2,4-Dinftrotoluene, mg/kyg

2,6- Dinitrotoluene, ng/kg

_ <0.03
2-Chloronaphthalene, mg/kg <0.03
2-Chlorophenal, mg/kg <0.03
2-Kethyl-4,6-dinitrophancl, mg/kg <0.03
2-Hathylnaphthalane, ng/kg I
2-Hethylphenol (o-Cresol), ng/kg €0.03
1-Nitroaniline, ng/kg 0.2
2-Ritrophenol, mgrkg <0.03
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine, mg/kg <0.03
I-Mitroeniline, mg/kg <0.2
4-Bromophenylphenylether, mg/kg ‘ <0.03

4-Chloro-3- methylphenol, mg/kg
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'LOG NO1 RB91-Q}1.707
Recefvadt 31 JAN 91
Raported: 04 FRB 9}
Kr. Ceorge Pord
Voodvard-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Btreet, Suite 100
Oakland, Californie 94607-4014
Project: 91C0O0504-5000
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 7
LOG HO SAHPLE DRSCRIRTION, SOIL SAKPLES DATR SAHPLED
01-707-3 Sanple £8 31 JAN 91
PARAKETER 01-707-3
4-Chloroaniline, mg/kg 0.2
4-Chlorophenylphenylether, mg/kg <0.03
4-Hethylphenol (p-Cresol), mg/kg <0.03
4-Nitroaniline, mg/kg : <0.2
4-Nitrophenol, mg/ky o <0.6
Acenaphthene, og/kyg <0.03
Aconephthylene, mgr/kg <0.03
Aniline, mg/kyg <0.03
Anthracene, mg/kg _ <0.03
Benzidine, ng/kg <1
Benzo(a)anthracene, mg/kyg <0.03
Bengo(a)pyrene, mg/kg <0.03
Benzo(b)fluoranthene, mg/kg <0.03
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene, mg/kg <0.03
.Benzo(k)}fluoranthene, mg/kg <0.03
Benzyl alcohol, mg/kg <0.2
Benzoic acid, mgrkg <0.2
Butylbenzylphthalete, oag/kg <0.03
Chrysene, mg/kg <0.03
Di-n-octylphthalate, mg/kg <0.03
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracane, ng/kg <0.03
Dibenzofuren, mg/kg <0.Q3
Dibutylphthalata, mg/kg <0.03
Diethylphthalate, ag/kg - <0.03
Dimethylphthelate, mg/kg <0.03
Pluoranthene, mg/kg ' <0.03
Fluorene, mg/kg -
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LOG NO: E91-01.707

Recefvadt 31 JaN 91
Reported: 04 PED 91

Hr. George Pord

¥oodvard-Clyde Congultants
500 12th Street, fBuite 100
Oakland, California 94607-4014

Project! 91COOSQA—SOOO

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 8
LOG HO SAHPLE DESCRIPTION, SOXL SAMPLRES

DATE SAKPLRD

_____________________________________________________________

Bexachlorobenzene, ng/kg <0.03
Hexachlorobutadliene, mg/kg

<0.03
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene, mg/kg <0.03
Rexachloroethane, mg/kg <0.03
Indeno(!,2,3-¢c,d)pyrens, mg/kg <0.03
YIsophorone, ag/¥g <0.03
H-Nitrosodimethylamine, mg/kg <0.03
N-Nitrogodiphenylamine, mg/kg <0.03
R-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine, mg/kg <0.03
Nitrobenzane, ng/kg _ <0.03
Naphthalaene, mg/kg <0.03
Phenanthrene, mg/kg . <0.03
Phenol, mg/kg <0.03
Pentachloropbhenol, mg/kg <0.03
Pyrene, mg/kg <0.03
Big(2-chloroethoxy)methane, mpg/kg <0.03
Bit(2-chloroecthyl)ather, ug/kg <0.03

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether, mg/kg <0.03
Bia(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, mg/kg
Other 8/N,A Ext.Pri{.Poll. (BPA-8270)

Seci-Quantified Regults &%

CB-Cl15 Hydrocarbon Hatrix, mg/kg %»;QQQ '

h
** Quantification based upon comparison of total fon count of tha compound wit
that of tha nearast intecnal standard.
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LOG HO: B91-91-707

Received: 31 JAX 91
Reported: 04 PRE 91

Kr. George Ford

Roodvard-Clyde Congultants

SQ0 12th Street, Suite 100 :
Qakland, California 94607-4014

Projact: 91C00SQA-5000

REPORT OF ARALYTICAL RBSULTS

Pege 9

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAHPLES DATE SAKPLED
01-707-3 Sample ¢8 31 JAN 91
PARAKETRR 01-707-3
Purgesble Priarity Pollutants

Date Analvred 01.31.91

Date Bxtracted - 01.31.91

Cilution Pactor, Times 4
1,1,3-Trichloroethane, mg/kg <0.8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, mg/kg 0.8
V,1,2-Trichloroethane, mg/kg 0.8

1,1-Dichloroethana, mg/kg 0.8

1,1-Dichloroethena, mg/kg 0.8

1,2-Dichloroethane, mg/kg <0.8

,2-Dichlorobenzena, mg/kg <0.8

1,2-Dichloropropana, mg/kg 0.8

1,3-Dichlorobenzens, mg/kyg <0.8

1,4-Dichlorobenzene, mg/kg 0.8
2-Chloroethylvinylether, mg/kg <0.8

2-Bexanone, mg/kg <8

4-Hethyl-2-Pantanone, wg/kg <4

Acetone, mg/kyg <8

Acrolein, mg/kyg

<20
Acryloaitcile, mg/kg

<20
Bromodichloromethane, ng/kyg 0.8
Bromonethaoe, ng/kg 0.8
Bancene, mg/kyg <0.8
Bromoforn, mg/kg Q.8
Chlorcbenzene, mg/kg _ <0.8
Carbon Tetrschloride, mg/kg <0.8
Chloraethana, nglky
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LOG NO1 B91~01-707
Received: 31 JAN 91
Repaorted: 04 FEB 91
Hr. George Ford
Voodvard-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100 )
Oaklend, California 94607-4014
Projectt 91COQ0%0A-5000
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 10
LOG RO ~ SAHPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAKPLES DATE SAMPLED
01-707-3 Saaple £8 31 JAN 91
PARANETER 01-707-3
Chloroform, mg/kg <0.8
Chloromethane, mg/kg <Q0.8
Garbon Disulfide, mg/kg 0.8
Dibromochloramathane, mg/kg <0.8
Bthylbenzene, mg/kg

<0.8
freon 113, mglkg

Hethyl ethyl ketone, mg/kg

Hethylene chloride, mg/kg <4
. 3tyrene, mg/kg

0.8
Trichloroqthene, mg/kg 0.8
Trichlorofluoromethane, mg/kg <0.8
Toluene, mg/kg : <0.8
Tetrachloroathene, mg/kg <0.8
Vinyl scetate, mg/kg (.8
Vinyl chloride, mg/kg 0.8
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg <0.8
cis~1,2-Dichloroethane, mg/kg Q.8
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg <0.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroathens, mg/kg <0.8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena, mg/kg <0.8

Othar Purgezble Priority Pollutants T
Sem! -Quanti{fied Resultyg *4 e
C5-Cl1 Hydrocatbon Hatrix, mg/kg ”

*% Quantification based upon comparison of total fon count of the compound with
that of the nearest internal standard.




3 N : et maseme- E s P S
P e ety iy rv Wr‘-\r& L Tt BT .
B .

ki PO \iiraﬁ!m tr.-;;:numm i,

D ) 21 }

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) I CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

) ,-r—-.

EMERGENCY ... . HAS STATE OFFICE DFEMERGENC.Y SEHVICES f‘“'“
" = REPORTBEENFI.ED?
Jves (Ef. N v [,

REPORTDATE .. .- C.A_SEI

042 0d ?a 444

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT

Gl Wns-mr

o HEPRE NTING OW?EFUOPERATOR HEGIONALBOAFB ODMPMYOR.ABENC‘{HAME .
g LOGAL AGENCY - % OTHER - D A ldm&&)a CO OCP’Q‘ O‘P EY‘VIY‘-- H E‘GITL]
% | ADORESS .
20 Swan Way gun-e 20() :Oal:mLancg o Cﬂc CMGZ(
o CONTACT PERSON _ , S PHONE i
2y /M!ler Trust ' Olwoow | Don Miller 2 0 (Hig) (53 -6300
EE ADDAE ] : : X - ) L Lo L ’ j
2 q%"? '—HST'..S*‘—;ﬁ | | oaktaw£ S CALT queog
FAGLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) ‘_ OPERATOR PHONE
| California Linen Rental | 15653~ 6300
< | ADDRESS : _ . ;
8 239 LHS“ S"gmga' Oa{: aﬂcf : oy - Q%O?
§ CRUSS STREET TYPE OF AREA [ COMMERCIAL [E[musmm[jmm TYPE OF BUSINESS [_jnsuuueu.sm-m
L n | I reswentiaL [ oTHER [ Farm (3] omHen linea Service
g | WOGALAGENCY | AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON N PHONE _
gg Ala. Co. Qept. oL Epvie Heal+h Gil Wistar 18 271-4320
é & | REGIONAL BOARD ] : B PHONE
“<\ Can Frascisco Bay RQWACE Lisa McCann (415) 464 - 1255
W 1 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g% "’# ) '@Uel ol e e @/umnovm
28ie
a ] unkrown
DATE DISCOVERED . . . HOW OISCOVERED [) wventoRycONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MOMITORNG [ ] MUISANCE CONDITIONS
O 2u Gol ol ¥ C{ | [} TamxTEST [R3” vark REMOVAL [] omer
OATE DISCHARGE BEGAN

.| METHOOLISED TG STOR DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

W ol ol W !Z(Wﬂ

REMOVE CONTENTS  [__| REPLACE TANK @/cwsE TANK

SOURCECAUSE | DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT

HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 { ) rePaim TANK "[] mepampemG [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
' @/YES [ ] ™ FYES.OATE Oul T4 Ol ?d g4, ] onen -
SOURCE OF DISCHARAGE . TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATE RIAL CAUSE{S)
TANKLEAK [ 1 UNKNOWN " 2.500 QAL [ ] risencLass o 1 OVERFLL {] mweTuREFALURE
PIPNGLEAK o e > 20 YRS @/STEEL : ‘E/CORROSDN [] umacnown
[ omen . 27 o ] uncnoum . [] omer ' (] s [} omven

CHECK ONE ONLY

GASE
TYPE

[ unoeTermiNed - [ ] .sowLonLY i_v_(GHOUBDWA‘I'ER {:} DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY - ! ‘

[ sme Nvesmmon W PROGRESS (DEFINNG EXTENT of proaLEM ] CLEANUP N PROGRESS D SlGNEDDFF (msmup couPLETED DR UNNECESSART)

NG ACTION TakeN ] posToLeie MONITORNG INPROGRESS |:] MO FUNDS AVALABLE TO PROCEED ]:] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
GHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S} (SEE BACK FOR s - : : )

CURRENT
5TATUS

iz e uER EXCAVAYE 1 DlSPOSE (ED} i  REMOVE FREE FROOLET [‘FP) Eummeo 30 OEGRADATK)N o
8 Q ey 1 -

= - S
gl [} couwmem BARRIER (cs) : D Exc.wns & mgn (ET} . [E/PUMP 3 TREAT Gnoumwnzn (GT} [:] REPu».cE S!.PPLY [RS]

(T TREATMENT AT HOOKUR T+ E] NG ACTION REDUIRED (N ;

[j GTHER (T SRR

COMMENTS




R R e Lt )

ALAMEDA COUNTY - N\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [Z40S
AGENCY (&

= g
1&2@’
Director
i DAVID J. KEARS, Agency DEPARTIAENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materdals Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200

July 7, 1989 Oakland, CA SERLIFURNIA REGIONAL WATER
(415) '

JUL 10 1989 '
Mr. John H. Sammons S;‘ﬁi

The Traverse Group, Inc. ' QUALITY CON‘fROL BTARD
1620 Grant Ave., Suite 2 _

Novato, CA 94945

Re: Revised work plan for California Linen Rental site, 989 - 41st
St., OGakland

Dear Mr. Sammons:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed your resubmitted work plan for the
site shown above. With its additions, the plan is adequate as a
preliminary assessment for both soil and groundwater contamination
that may have resulted from the leaking underground tanks. We are
eager for the work described in the plan to begin at this site;
please submit to this office a report detailing findings and any
recommendations for further investigation or remediation no later
‘than August 18, 1989,

If you have any questions about this letter or about remediation
requirements at the site, please contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
o oy
éyph o s fod,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

C¢: Joel Pitney, California Linen Rental
Scott Hugenberger, San Francisco Bay RWQCB




CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL Co.
989 Forty First Street
fakland, €A 94688

WORKPLAN FOR SITE INVESTIGATION

SITE LOCATION

This site is located at the corner of 4lst and Linden Streets
in the city of Oakland. This land use in the area is mixed
ijndustrial and residential. The mailing address for this
site is 989 4lst Street, Qakland, CA 24408.

’

INTRODUCTION

This workplan covers all services, equipment and materials to
be provided by The Traverse Group, Inc. (hereafter TGI)} for
the drilling of boreholes, the collection of apprapriate soil
samples,; the installation of a minimum of three tc a maximum
of five monitoring wells on the property and the development
of remedial action plans to address any soil and groundwater
contamination that might be detected during this phase.

The site is presently owned by California Linen Co, a
commercial-laundry company. On February 8, 1989, three steel
underground storage tanks were removed from the site: - A
10,000 gallon capacity tank which contained regular gasoline,
A 3,800 gallon tank which contained #5 fuel oil and a 559
gallon tank which contained unleaded gasoline.

Arialytical results from soil samples collected by others
after tank removal indicate hydrocarbon contamination above
10@ ppm. In addition, a water sample taken from standing
water _in .the fuel oil tank pit :Dntained_lﬁiggggppm of 0Oil

and Grease and 320 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbdns as
Diesel. —

'The entire project is "to be completed within -the guidelines
and regulations set forth by the City of Oakland, the Alameda
County Division ef Environmental Health and the Alameda
Cdunty Flood Control and Water Conservation District (ACFCD).

SCOPE OF FUNCTIONS

The Traverse Groups, Inc. (TGI) shall provide geologic and
engineering services for subsurface investigation of this
site, including determination of background contamination
levels and investigation of hazardous waste contamination.




INTRODUCTION

This report describes the work performed by Miller
Environmental Consulting for California Linen Rental co. A
preliminary investigation of the subsurface was rerformed to
determine whether fuel contamination had impacted the ground
water. The investigation also gives an initial assessment of
the extent and levels of fuel contamination in the soil.

This report includes a description of the work performeqd,
field cbservations, results of analyses, and recommendations
for further action based on the findings of this project.

BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corner of 41st and Linden Streets
in north oOakland, California, near the Eneryville city
limits. cCalifornia Linen operates a linen supply rental and
commercial laundry on the premises. ILand use in the area is
both industrial and residential.

On February 8, 1989 the Robert J. Miller Co. remcved three
underground storage tanks from the site: a 10,000 gallion
capacity tank which contained regular gasoline, a 2,500
gallon tank which contained #5 fuel o0il and a 550.- gallon tank
which contained unleaded gasoline. Figure 1 shows the
locations of the former tanks. :

Analytical results from soil samples collected after tank
removal indicated hydrocarbon contamination above action
levels. 1In addition, a water sample taken from standing
water in the fuel oil tank pit contained 14,000 ppm of oil
and grease and 520 ppn total petroleum hydrocarbons as

diesel. The discovery of the contamination led to this
investigation. '

SCOPE OF WORK

A preliminary subsurface site investigation was conducted.
The objectives of this study were to: 1) determine the ground
water depth and direction of flow, 2) to investigate the
extent of soil contamination in the immediate area, and 3) to
determine whether ground water contamination had occurred.

Three monitoring wells were installed to satisfy the above
objectives. So0il samples were collected from the borings and

the monitoring wells were purged and sampled for ground water
analysis. '

The wells were surveyed by a licensed surveyor on October 12,
1989. wWater levels were measured in all three monitoring

wells and the ground water gradient and flow direction was
estimated.

page 1
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FIGURE 1

SITE PLAN - CALIFORNIA LINEN
989 41st STREET, OAKLAND, CA
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DPRILLING AND WELL CONSTRUCTTION

'Three borings were drilled to describe the geology, locate

the water table, and install the monitoring wells. Each of
 the borings were drilled into the water table with hollow
- stem augers, logged and sampled. Soil cuttings generated

during drilling were placed in 55-gallon drums, labeled ang

- left on site.

Figure 1 shows the location of the wells in relation to the
site. MWl was sited as close as possible to the former

location of the upgradient tank pit. An LUpgradient well is.
not possible due to the existence of the building. Mw2 ang

Four-inch diameter, threaded pvc casing was used in well
construction. The casing was capped at both ends and a

i i - Locks were
attached to preclude tampering. Construction details for
the wells are described beloy. Individual construction logs
and boring logs are in Appendix A.

The monitoring wells were bored to depths ranging from 21.5-
23 feet below ground level. Each well was constructed with
fifteen feet of -02-inch slotted casing and with blank casing
to the surface. The annular space between the borehole ang
the well casing was packed with #3 Monterey sand from the
bottom of the borehole to one foot above the screened
interval. A bentonite plug was set above the sand pack and

the remaining annular Space was sealed to the surface with a
cement/bentonite slurry.

8AMPLING

Soil samples were collected at four foot intervals beginning
at four feet below grade and terminating at the water table.

sampler fitted with three clean, brass liners. fThe lowermost
brass liner with the soil sample was covered with teflon

The wells were developed by pPumping and bailing six well
Volumes (approximately sixty gallons) and then allowed to
Stabilize overnight, Samples of the ground water were taken
from a1} three wells on Octgber 2, 1989. Wells were again

1€N ground water was bailed into clean glass VOA bottles
With teflon Caps. All sampling equipment was cleaned with

Page 3
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reagent grade methanol and thoroughly rinsed between each
sample ccllection. The sample bottles were immediately
placed on ice and transported to the laboratory for analysis.

A1l soil and ground water samples were delivered under chain-
of custody procedures.
1

HYDROGEOLOGY

Geologic Setting

San Francisco Bay lies in a low area in the Coast Range
province, a region of northwest trending faults, hills and
valleys. The site jitself is situated on the flatlands,
approximately 1 pile west of the eastern edge of the present

_pay at Emeryville. The Bay is a drowned valley which is

thought to have originally formed by erosion by the ancestral
Sacramento River (Jenkins, 1951) and subsequently widened by
cubsidence and a rise in sea level. Quaternary (Pleistocene
to recent) sediments deposited in what is now the Bay,
include both shallow marine and continental deposits.

The youngest, surficial deposit is known as "Bay Mud" and
occurs in areas adjacent to the Bay. Bay Mud is generally
composed of unconsolidated, olive gray, blue gray, or black
silty clay. It is typically plastic and varies from soft to
stiff. Organic remains such as shells and peat are not
uncommon. Permeability is generally low except where lenses
of sand occur. Bay Mud is mainly derived from the sediment
Joad carried by the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers and has
been deposited in the Bay for almost 10,000 years (Helley et
al.,1979). Bay Mud continues to be deposited today.

In the Oakland area, several other sedimentary units are
noted by Radbruch & Case (1967) . Franciscan bedrock has been
documented underlying the sediments at clay and 12th Streets
approximately 2 miles south of the site (Woodward-clyde,
1987). The Franciscan Formation is a compleX assemblage of
deformed and altered sediments and volcanic rocks. which
commonly form bedrock in the San Francisco Bay region.

Site hydrogeology

The geclogic materials found during drilling consist
dominantly of fine-grained sediments which generally fall
into the category of Bay Mud. A black clay is present below
the asphalt to a depth of approximately four to six feet.
Underlying this dark clay is an olive gray, silty clay which
extends to the bottom of the borings but becomes light brown
in color at approximately 10 feet 1n MWl and MWZ2. :

In MW3 (located in 41st Street) a fine—grained sand lens is

present between 3.5 and 4 feet. A brown silty clay underlies
the sand. Except for the sand lens, the logs show a

page 4
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;homogenous clayey lithology in all three borings.

éround water levels were estimated @o be between 7 and 10
feet below ground surface during drilling. Water levels were
measured with an electric sounder after the wells had

.stabilized on October 11, 1989. The three wells were

surveyed on October 12, 1989 by a California licensed
surveyor. The Plat of Survey is included in Appendix C. The
water levels and conversions to elevations are given in Table
1 below. '

TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS IN FEET. OCT 11, 1989
Well TOC Elev, Depth Elevation
MW1 53.89 7.70 46ﬂ19”
MwW2 54.06 9.25 44.81 -
MW3 52.79 700 45.79

TOC=Top of casing

~ Based on the present data ground water is flowing in a north-

northwest direction towards the intersection of 41st and
Linden Streets. This data is shown on Figure 1.

RESULTS OF ANALYSES

Soil and water samples were delivered to Acculab
Environmental Services in Petaluma, cCalifornia. This
laboratory is certified by the state of California for
drinking water and hazardous waste testing and analysis.
Samples were analyzed following procedures developed and
verified by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Soil
and ground water samples were analyzed as follows:

EPA 5020/8015/602 - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
EPA 3550/3510/8015 - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
EPA 3510/5M503A/418.1- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as waste

oil
?E%Ei?BO/SOZO —~Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene

Soils

Six soil samples were analyzed from the three moenitoring
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wells.

" sign

Ground Water

Contamination i
MW had 1

Mua,
and_benzene.

Results are i
€quivalent to

ificant results are shown in Table 2 below.

‘listed in the table did not have detectable conce
for any of the anal
the remaining sampl
reports are attached in Append

D = not detected

Contamination was detected only in twe soil samples.
The highest levels were 140 ppm g
in MWl and 190 ppm waste oil at t

asoline at the 4-foot depth
he same depth in Mw2.

Samples not
ntrations
ytes tested (i.e MW3 tested "clean" as dig
es for MWl and MW2). Complete laboratory
ix B.

TABLE 2 '
SIGNIFICANT ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

Well/ Waste ‘ '
Depth Gasoline Diesel @il Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethlybnzn
MW1/ :
4t 140 36 41 5.3 2.2 16.0 2.9
MW2/
41 ND ND 190 ND ND ND ND
a) All results are expressed in milligrams per kilograms
é?g/kg). Mg/kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm).

N

n the ground water was not detected in MW2 nor
oW levels of contamination except for gascline
enzene has a very low action level (1ppb): no
The results

B

are shown in the Table 3 below and the complete laboratory
reports are in Appendix B.
TABLE 3

RESULTS FOR GROUND WATER SAMPLES
S _ - ' g ‘ ' Waste
Well Gasoline Diesel Benzn Toluene Xyln Ethlybnzn oil
MWl 70 0.61 2.8 2.4 4.8 2.3 ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

n milligrams per liter (mg/L) which is
ppm.
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-DIBCUBBION _

Miller Environmental Company generally attempts to review
‘nearby subsurface investigations on file at the Oakland
office of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) .
'Due to earthquake related problems at the RWQCB the records
. could not be accessed at this time. We were also unable to
contact members of the RWQCB to discuss the results of this
investigation. :

One of the problems to be discussed is the lack of maximum
‘contaminant levels (MCLs) established for gasoline. MCLs,
however, commonly apply to drinking water aquifers and the
water table in this area can essentially be considered non-
potable., The water table lies within Bay Mud, a low
permeability unit which cannot properly, by definition of
yield, be regarded an aquifer. ' :

CONCLUSIONS

The underground tanks at the California Linen site have been
removed and the surface has been covered with either asphalt
or concrete. The results of this investigation indicate that
the two underground tanks formerly located within the fence .
line were a source of contamination at the property. Records
show that both of these tanks (labeled on Figure 1 as 10,000
and 550 gallon capacity) contained gasoline.

TR i R T T ST R p e T A A R R i P

So0il contamination was found at the four foot depth in MWl
and MW2. Levels were relatively low (140 ppm for gasoline in
MWl and 190 ppm for waste 0il in MW2). Waste oil is fairly
immobile so that it is less of a problem than gasoline.
Gasoline appears localized at the 4-foot depth in MWl. Soil

contamination was not detected in MW3 at either the 4~foot or
8-foot depth.

Ground water contamination is focused in the vicinity of Mwi.
Analytlca; test results on ground water from MWl indicate 70
PPR gasoline and 2.8 Ppm benzene.

e i e D i3
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nﬁéom{'ra.mmmns

Due to the apparent localized and relatively low levels of
soll contamination at this site remedial action is not
suggested at this time. Additional sampling of the ground _
..water in the three monitoring wells however is recommended to
~“monitor contaminant levels. If ground water continues to
~ test “clean" in MW2 and MW3 after the next round of analyses
they should be sampled biannually. MWl should be tested
quarterly for a period of at least one year. -

iﬂcopy of this report should be submitted to the RWOCB and
Alameda County Department of Health Services for their
review. '

WARRANTY

Miller Environmental Company warrants all services to be of
high professional quality. No other warranty, either
expressed or implied, as to quality or result to be achieved
as a consequence of this work, is made. - This report provides
an assessment of the potential problems noted and represents
a professional opinion. Al1l reports and recommendations are
based upon conditions and information made available to
Miller to date. Liability is not assumed in cases where the
client or other parties invelved have failed to disclose
known environmental information. No responsibility is
assumed for the control or correction of conditions or
pPractices existing at the premises of the client. Data
available from future subsurface exploration may modify the
conclusions and recommendations of this report. - ,
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